any actions or proceedings that have been or are now pending in said court, except that the fees for all certified copies furnished by the clerk on and after April 28, 1961, shall be in accordance with the provisions of this act.

Sec. 15. Severable. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby superseded, modified, or amended so far as necessary to give full force and effect to the provisions of this act.

Approved April 20, 1961.

### CHAPTER 633—H. F. No. 1250

An act relating to the state employees retirement fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 352.04, by adding a subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 352.04, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:
- Subd. 9. The obligation of employing state departments to pay "additional" employer contributions to the fund for services of their employees employed between July 1, 1957 and December 31, 1958 and rights of employing state departments to refundments therefrom because of overpayment of "additional" employers contributions accruing for said period but unpaid as of June 30, 1961 are canceled.
  - Sec. 2. This act takes effect July 1, 1961.

Approved April 20, 1961.

# CHAPTER 634—H. F. No. 1257

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the redistricting of independent school district No. 381, of Lake county, Minnesota; repealing Laws 1959, Chapter 483.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent school district No. 381; redis-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- tricting. Following its approval of this act, the school board of Independent School District No. 381, Lake county, shall by resolution adopted by a majority vote of said board divide said school district into four election districts and establish the boundaries of each of said districts, provided that the boundaries of one of said election districts shall be coterminous with the territorial limits of the city of Two Harbors and the boundaries of another of said election district shall be coterminous with the territorial limits of the village of Silver Bay.
- Sec. 2. The school board of Independent School District No. 381, Lake county, shall consist of six members. Two members shall be elected at large in the district the boundaries of which are coterminous with the territorial boundaries of the city of Two Harbors, and two members shall be elected at large in the district the boundaries of which are coterminous with the territorial boundaries of the village of Silver Bay. One member shall be elected from each of the other two election districts established by the board. Each member of the board shall be a resident of the election district from which he is elected and shall hold office only while he remains a resident of that district.
- Sec. 3. Following its approval of this act, the board shall by resolution adopted by a majority vote immediately appoint an additional school board member who shall be a resident of the village of Silver Bay. There shall be a new election of all school board members at the general election in 1962. The board shall determine that no less than three of its members shall be elected for a term of two years and the balance of its members for a term of four years at said election. Thereafter all members of the board shall be elected for terms of four years as the terms expire. The present board together with the new member from Silver Bay to be appointed as above provided shall continue to govern the district until the first Monday in January following the general election in 1962.
- Sec. 4. The election of the members of the board of Independent School District No. 381, Lake county, shall be governed by the general statutes of the state pertaining to the election of county officials except that vacancies on the board shall be filled as provided in Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article IV, Section 15, until such vacancy shall be filled by election at the next general election, and elected candidates shall qualify as provided by Extra Session Laws

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- 1959, Chapter 71, Article IV, Section 14. A candidate elected to fill a vacancy shall serve for the duration of the unexpired term of the board member he replaced.
  - Sec. 5. Laws 1959, Chapter 483, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 6. This act shall apply only to Independent School District No. 381, Lake county, Minnesota.
- Sec. 7. This act shall become effective only after its approval by resolution adopted by a majority vote of the school board of Independent School District No. 381, Lake county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 635---H. F. No. 1265

#### [Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Ely.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Municipal court of Ely; salary of judge. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Ely is \$4,800, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. [482.41] Ely municipal court. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 20, 1961.

#### CHAPTER 636—H. F. No. 1278

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Stuntz; authorizing establishment of a municipal housing and redevelopment authority.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.